
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 22nd April, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26 – (Pages 1 - 50) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2507 (copy attached), which seeks approval of a 
Council Delivery Plan for 2025/26, for submission to the Council. 
 

3. UPDATED PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY AND ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE 
POLICY – (Pages 51 - 78) 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PEO2504 (copy attached), which sets out updates to the 
Council’s Pension Discretions Policy and Organisational Change Policy. 
 

4. FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FINES – (Pages 79 - 88) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2507 (copy attached), which sets out details of a review 
in relation to the level of fines in respect of Fixed Penalty Notices. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item: 
 
Item Schedule Category 
No. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
6 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

6. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - APPROACH TO CURRENT AND FUTURE 
PROVISION – (Pages 89 - 110) 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. PG2510 (copy attached), which sets out information 
relating to the Council’s current and future provision of temporary accommodation. 
 
 

----------- 
 



CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH WILLIAMS  
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

22 APRIL 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. ACE2507 

 
COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report presents the Council Delivery Plan for 2025-26. The plan sets out the 
Council’s priorities and the key projects and activities the council will take over the 
next year that contribute towards delivering the new strategic priorities. 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

• Agree the refreshed priorities as set out below, following the decision to 
include Hampshire in the priority programme for devolution. 
 

• Agree to bring forward annual Delivery Plans over the next three years. 
 

• Recommend approval of the Council Delivery Plan for 2025-26 to full 
Council. 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report presents the Council Delivery Plan for 2025-26 attached in Annex 

1. The draft plan sets out the council’s priorities and key projects / activities 
the council will take over the next three years. 
 

1.2 The Plan is structured across five themes:  
• Skills, Economy, and Business. 
• Homes for All: Quality Living, Affordable Housing. 
• Community and Wellbeing: Active Lives, Healthier and Stronger 

Communities. 
• Pride in Place: Clean, Safe and Vibrant Neighbourhoods. 
• The Future and Financial Sustainability. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 
2.1 In November 2024, the Cabinet agreed the strategic priorities for the Council, 

to bring forward a delivery plan for the coming year and to develop a new 
vision and Council Plan (Report ACE2416).  

 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1477


2.2 The Government released the English Devolution White Paper in December 
2024 which set out the government’s plans to widen and deepen devolution 
across England, providing mayors with unprecedented powers and funding 
and hardwiring them into the way government works.  

 
2.3 The Government asked local authorities to express an interest in being 

included on the priority programme for devolution. The local authorities in 
Hampshire and the Solent expressed an interest and in January 2025 the 
Government announced that they have been included in the Devolution 
Priority Programme. 
 

2.4 Devolution would create one large strategic authority for the whole of 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, led by an elected mayor, with greater control 
over important areas for the region, s
[...]
 1: Council Delivery Plan 2025/26 
Annex 2: Equality Impact Assessment 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Authors 
 
Sharon Sullivan, Policy Officer - 01252 398465, sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Alex Shiell, Service Manager – Policy, Strategy and Transformation – 01252 398188, 
alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Lead Officer 
 
Karen Edwards, Executive Director - 01252 398800, karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk  

Pack Page 5

mailto:sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

Pack Page 6



Council
Delivery Plan

2025-2026

ANNEX 1

Pack Page 7



Pack Page 8



Introduction

Welcome to the Rushmoor Borough Council Delivery 
Plan for 2025/26.

I know that, as residents of Farnborough and Aldershot, 
you want a Council that puts accountability and 
transparency at its heart. You are rightly proud of our 
towns, but you want to see that reflected in your day-to-
day experience of living here; having well-paid jobs, decent 
homes, safe and clean streets, and a vibrant, active and 
engaged community. You also want the Council to 
prioritise a new leisure centre and the regeneration of our 
town centres. 

As the first stage of delivering on these aims, in November
2024 the Cabinet agreed the Council’s priorities for 
2025/26:

• Skills, Economy, and Business 
• Homes for All: Quality Living, Affordable Housing 
• Community and Wellbeing: Active Lives,   
 Healthier and Stronger Communities 
• Pride in Place: Clean, Safe and 
 Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
• The Future and Financial Sustainability

In addition to these priorities, we will make sure that 
sustainability, diversity, and inclusion are at the heart of 
all we do. 

Over the next three years, district and county councils will 
be replaced by several unitary councils in Hampshire. 
This will help us deliver more sustainable and higher 
quality public services for our residents, with greater 
accountability and less duplicatio
[...]
rmation-procedure-rules-accessible.pdf


 

 

Please provide a summary of the proposal 
The Rushmoor Borough Council Delivery Plan 2025/26 outlines the Council’s strategic priorities across five themes: Skills, Economy, and Business; Homes 
for All; Community and Wellbeing; Pride in Place; and The Future and Financial Sustainability. The plan aims to deliver improved services while promoting 
equality, diversity, and inclusion and sustainability 

Please outline: 
• What are the aims / objectives of this proposal? 
• Will this deliver any savings? 
• What benefits or change will we see from this proposal? 
• Which key groups of people or areas of the borough are involved? 

 
Aims/Objectives of the Proposal: 

• Skills, Economy, and Business – Boosting local employment, supporting businesses, and transforming town centres 
• Homes for All – Improving social housing, enhancing private rented accommodation, and expanding affordable housing 
• Community and Wellbeing – Increasing access to physical exercise, promote community and cultural activities, addressing health 

inequalities and improve access and awareness of mental health support 
• Pride in Place – Reducing antisocial behaviour, reduced fly tipping, and promoting community pride 
• The Future and Financial Sustainability – Refresh climate change strategy, advocating for residents on devolution and local 

government reorganisation, financial sustainability, continuous improvement via the corporate peer challenge and a refreshed 
performance management framework 

• Equality, Diversity and Inclusion and Sustainability will run through the aims stated above 
Savings Delivery: 

• Yes – The delivery plan aligns with the Financial Recovery Plan, which focuses on financial sustainability 
What benefits or change will we see from this proposal? 

• Improved local skills, job access, and business support 
• Enhanced housing quality and affordable accommodation 
• Greater community participation and cultural engage
[...]
to Policy@rushmoor.gov.uk for quality checking by the policy team. All Equality 
Impact Assessments must be attached with any report to a decision-making board and should be made publicly 
available on request. 
 
 

P
ack P

age 48

mailto:Policy@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

 

This Equality Impact Assessment has been completed in accordance with the guidance and using appropriate 
evidence. 
 
Member Name  Signed Date 

Staff member completing 
this form 

Louise Ansell 
Martin Iyawe 

 08/04/2025 

Policy Team Alex Shiell  08/04/2025 

Director or Head of Service Karen Edwards  08/04/2025 

 

P
ack P

age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
22ND APRIL 2025 

COUNCILLOR ALEX CRAWFORD 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 

 
REPORT NO.  PEO2504 

UPDATED PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY AND ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE 
POLICY 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report seeks Cabinet’s approval for the implementation of the updated Pension 
Discretions Policy to reflect additional discretions since the policy was last updated 
in August 2010.   
 
The Council’s Organisational Change Policy was reviewed at the same time and it 
was identified that the clause outlining the process for the protection of pension 
benefits was no longer valid and should be removed. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Cabinet 
 

i. Approve the updated Pension Discretions Policy 2025 as set out at Appendix 
A of the report 
 

ii. To note the deletion of the clause regarding the process for the protection of 
pension benefits in the Organisational Change Policy, as set out at Appendix 
B of the report. 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations, the Council 

are required to publish a written policy statement confirming how they will 
exercise the compulsory discretions and any of the optional discretions allowed 
under the LGPS.    
 

1.2 The discretions policy gives employers scope to manage the Pension Scheme 
benefits payable in specific situations. However many of the discretions, if 
awarded, would lead to additional costs being incurred by the Council.  
Therefore, it is important for the Council to consider each discretion, taking into 
account the Pension Membership population and the possible future financial 
costs which could be incurred. 

 
1.3 The Council currently has a Pension Policy Statement in place which sets out 

the allowed discretions. This was agreed by Cabinet in November 2008 and 
updated in August 2010.  Since then, the Pension Scheme has changed 
significantly and there are now additional discretions that we are required to have 
a policy on and include in the Pension Policy Statement. 

Pack Page 51

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 
2. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) 
 
2.1 The LGPS is one of the largest public sector pension schemes. It is a statutory 

scheme with the benefits set out in law, and its regulations are issued by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). It is a 
‘defined benefit’ pension scheme.  
 

2.2 The LGPS has changed over the years, the present scheme introduced on 1 
April 2014 is a CARE (Career Average Revalued Earnings) Scheme. Prior to this 
date it was a Final Salary Scheme.   
 

2.3 The LGPS benefits are as follows: 
 

• an annual pension on retirement based on pension you build up 

• a choice of tax-free lump sum when you retire – subject to HM Revenue and 
Customs limits 

• the ability to pay 50% of your normal contributions for 50% of the normal 
pension benefits 

• the ability to increase your pension by paying extra contributions 

• pension payable from your normal pension age (usually linked to State 
Pension Age) 

• voluntary retirement from age 55, normally reduced as the pension is being 
paid earlier 

• annual adjustment of active pension accounts, deferred pensions and 
pensions in payment each April, in line with the cost of living 

• an ill health pension from any age (subject to qualifying service for a period 
of two years) 

• a death in service lump sum of three times your pensionable pay 

• a spouse’s, civil partner’s or cohabiting partner’s pension in the event of the 
death 

• children’s pensions for eligible children in the event of death. 
 
2.4 The Government sets the earliest age at which you can access your pension 

savings under normal circumstances.  This is currently age 55 however, as 
indicated above, it is rising to age 57 from 6 April 2028. 
 

2.5 Within the Council approximately 97% of the workforce participate in the LGPS. 
 

2.6 Employee contributions are assessed by a percentage of earnings whilst the 
Council currently contributes 17.9% of earnings.  This percentage is reviewed 
every 3 years following fund valuation. 

 
 
3. UPDATED PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY 
 
3.1  The proposed Pension Discretions Policy amendments can be found at Appendix 

A of this report.  There are 13 mandatory pension discretions under Part A of the 
report and 4 optional pension discretions under Part B. This Policy includes 

Pack Page 52



 

previously agreed discretions and sets out a recommended approach to other 
discretions which are highlighted.    

 
 
4.  ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY 

 
4.1 The Council’s Organisational Change Policy was reviewed in conjunction with 

the Pension Discretions Policy.  It was identified that the Certificate of Protection 
clause, detailed under Section 8 of this policy, was only valid before 1st April 2008  
and therefore it should be removed. 
 

4.2    The Organisational Change Policy is set out at Appendix B of the report. 
 
 
5. RISKS 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with the consideration of this report. 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications associated with the consideration of this report. 

The Council People Management policies and procedures and provisions within 
the constitution provide framework for decision making associated wit
[...]
6 

Due for review  December 2019 

Reviewed  April 2025 

 

Pack Page 76



 

APPENDIX A 

The minimum statutory redundancy payment depends on the following 

factors:  

• The length of continuous employment (minimum 2 years)  

• The age of the employee  

• The amount of weekly pay, up to a statutory limit which is set each year 

by the government.  

Redundancy pay is calculated as follows: 

• half a week’s pay for each full year you were under 22 

• one week’s pay for each full year you were 22 or older, but under 41 

• one and half week’s pay for each full year you were 41 or older. 

The number of weeks pay on which the payments are based are as 
follows, up to a maximum of 20 years service. 
 
 A redundancy pay calculator can be found on the gov.uk website: 
 
 https://www.gov.uk/calculate-your-redundancy-pay 
 

 

Pack Page 77

https://www.gov.uk/calculate-your-redundancy-pay


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE GUINNESS 
PRIDE IN PLACE / NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
22ND APRIL 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. OS2507 

 
FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FINES  

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report outlines background and current fines for the various fixed penalty notice 
offences where the level of fine is discretionary. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree the proposed amendments to the fines to take 
effect on 1st May 2025. 
 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval for the amendment of current 

fixed penalty notice fines from 1st May 2025. 
  
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. In November the Cabinet agreed it’s strategic priorities. One of these is Clean, 

Safe and Vibrant Neighbourhoods – working to reduce crime and anti-social 
behaviour, and to prevent the blight of fly-tipping. This is in recognition of the 
negative impact that these issues have on residents, visitors and the 
environment. 
 

2.2. As part of achieving this priority, where t
[...]
ines and seeing whether there is any impact.   
 
Legal Implications 

 
4.2. The Council is obliged to work within the relevant legislation and all proposed 

fines are in accordance with the legislation.  
 

 Financial Implications  
 
4.3. The purpose of issuing fixed penalty notices is not income generation. There is 

no way of identifying the number of fixed penalty notices that will be issued, or 
whether offenders will make payment, or cases will progress to prosecution, 
however the proposed fines are all either an increase or remaining at the same 
level, therefore the likely outcome would be an increase in income if issue and 

Pack Page 80



 

payment levels remain at a similar level to the previous year. The number of 
fixed penalty notices issued in the financial year 24 / 25 is given at Appendix 1. 

 
Resource Implications 

 
4.4 There is no change in process, therefore there are no resource implications 

associated with this report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
4.5 Fixed penalty notices are issued where there is evidence that an offence has 

been committed, and it is deemed the appropriate outcome in any specific case. 
Each case is considered based on the specific circumstances and evidence, 
therefore any equalities act implications would be considered as part of 
determining the appropriate outcome.  

 
Community Safety Implications 

 
4.6 There are no community safety implications associated with this report. 
  
5 CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 Discretionary fixed penalty notice fines have been reviewed taking account of 

the statutory maximum amount that can be applied. Cabinet are recommended 
to implement the proposed fines with effect from 1st May 2025.  

 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
Appendix 1 – Current and proposed charges 
Appendix 2 – Neighbouring Authorities charges 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Shelley Bowman – shelley.bowman@rushmoor.gov.uk -01252 
398162 
Executive Head of Ser
[...]
t 1990 

Hart N/A N/A 

 Basingstoke £180 £300 

 Waverley £200 £300 

 Havant N/A N/A 

 Wokingham N/A £300 

 Guildford N/A N/A 
  

Pack Page 87



 

FAILURE TO COMPLY 
WITH COMMUNITY 
PROTECTION NOTICE 

   

S.52(1) Anti-social Behaviour 
Crime & Policing Act 2014 

Hart N/A N/A 

 Basingstoke £75 £100 

 Waverley £75 £100 

 
 

Havant N/A N/A 

 Guildford N/A £100 

FLY-TIPPING (WASTE 
DEPOSIT) 

   

S.33(1)(A) Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 

Hart N/A £400 

 Basingstoke £250 £400 

 Waverley £300 £400 

 
 

Havant N/A £400 

 Wokingham N/A £400 

 Guildford N/A £400 
 

Pack Page 88



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 89

AGENDA ITEM No. 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26
	CABINET
	COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26
	1. INTRODUCTION

	Council Delivery Plan 2025-26 - Annex 2.pdf
	Equality Impact Assessment: Screening Tool
	*After screening, if you identify the need for a full Equality Impact Assessment, you can use your existing answers as a foundation for the full assessment.

	Name of Project 
	Reference number (if applicable)
	Service Area
	Date screening completed
	Screening author name
	Policy Team sign off 
	Authorising Director/Head of Service name
	Please provide a summary of the proposal
	Who will the proposal impact? Delete as appropriate.
	What impact will this change have on staff? Please complete where relevant.
	What consultation or engagement will you be leading (with residents, staff, or other stakeholders) as part of this project?
	What impact will this change have on people with protected characteristics and/or from disadvantaged groups?
	Please send this completed EIA Screening Tool to Policy@rushmoor.gov.uk for quality checking by the policy team.


	Impacted?
	Group of people
	The focus has been on internal and key stakeholder engagement to align the plan with the priorities set by the administrati
[...]
rom disadvantaged groups?
	3A. What data have you used to assess impacts?
	3B: Assessing the Impacts on People with Protected Characteristics and Disadvantaged Groups in the table below.
	4.How do you plan to mitigate negative impacts?
	5. Please provide details of your consultation and/or engagement plans.
	6. Once the proposal has been implemented, how will impacts be monitored and reviewed?



	3 UPDATED PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY AND ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY
	4 FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FINES
	CABINET
	FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FINES
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval for the amendment of current fixed penalty notice fines from 1st May 2025.


	6 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - APPROACH TO CURRENT AND FUTURE PROVISION





Minutes of the meeting


- 52 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd April, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
  

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Deputy Leader of the Council  
(Cllr Sophie Porter) and Cllr A.H. Crawford  
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 5th May, 2025. 
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

84. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26 – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2507, which set out a Council Delivery Plan 
for 2025/26.  
 
Members were informed that the plan set out the Council’s priorities and the key 
projects and activities that the Council would undertake over the following year to 
contribute to delivering the new strategic priorities. The plan was structured across 
five themes: 
 

 Skills, Economy and Regeneration 

 Homes for All: Quality Living, Affordable Housing 

 Community and Wellbeing: Active Lives, Healthier and Stronger Communities 

 Pride in Place: Clean, Safe and Vibrant Neighbourhoods 

 The Future and Financial Sustainability 
 

It was explained that there were two amendments to the version of the plan that had 
been published with the agenda pack; firstly that the first theme, as listed above, 
would now read ‘Skills, Economy and Regeneration’ instead of ‘Skills, Economy and 
Business’ and secondly, that ‘Supporting the priorities of the Armed Forces 
Champion to deliver activities for the Armed Forces Community’ would be added 
under the community and cultural activity priority.  
 



- 53 - 
 

In discussing this matter, the Cabinet was pleased that the Council Delivery Plan 
now reflected the current administration’s priorities and would provide a solid base 
from which the Council would be able to take on the significant challenges it would 
face over the following years, including achieving financial sustainability, local 
government reorganisation and devolution. It was confirmed that, in future, annual 
delivery plans would be brought forward each year.  
  
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Council Delivery Plan 2025/26, 

as set out in Report No. ACE2507 and amended as above, be approved;  
 

(ii) RESOLVED that, following the decision to include Hampshire in the priority 
programme for devolution, the refreshed priorities, as set out in the Report, be 
approved; and 
 

(iii) RESOLVED that a commitment to produce annual Delivery Plans over the 
following three years be approved. 

 
85. UPDATED PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY AND ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE 

POLICY – 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PEO2504, which set out changes to the 
Council’s Pension Discretions Policy and Organisational Change Policy. 
 
Members were informed that the new Pension Discretions Policy would reflect 
additional discretions that had been introduced since the policy had been last 
updated in August 2010. The Council’s Organisational Change Policy had been 
reviewed at the same time and it had been identified that the clause outlining the 
process for the protection of pension benefits was no longer valid and should be 
removed. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the adoption of the updated Pension Discretions Policy, as set out in Appendix 

A of Report No. PEO2504, be approved; and 
 
(ii) the deletion of the clause regarding the process for the protection of pension 

benefits in the Organisational Change Policy, as set out in Appendix B of the 
Report, be approved. 

 
86. FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FINES – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2507, which set out proposed amendments 
to the level of fines applicable for the various fixed penalty notice offences where the 
level of fine was discretionary.  

 
Members were informed that included in the changes was an increase in the fine in 
respect of fly-tipping from a maximum of £400 to a maximum of £1,000. Members 



- 54 - 
 

felt that this would represent a much more effective deterrent against fly-tipping. The 
full list of proposed changes was set out in Appendix 1 of the Report. The Cabinet 
requested that the new fees should be widely publicised to maximise the effect as a 
deterrent.  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the amendments to the level of fines, as set out in 
Report No. OS2507, be approved, to take effect from 1st May, 2025. 
 

87. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
88  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
88. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - APPROACH TO CURRENT AND FUTURE 

PROVISION – 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PG2510, which set out the Council’s 
current and proposed future approaches to the provision of temporary 
accommodation. 
 
Members were reminded that local housing authorities had a duty to secure 
accommodation for unintentionally homeless households in priority need under Part 
7 of the Housing Act 1996. The Council  currently maintained a number of units of 
temporary accommodation across the Borough and also used Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation when required. The Report set out a number of proposals in relation 
to the future provision of this accommodation and the reasons for the changes. 
 
The Cabinet expressed support for the proposed approach, particularly in respect of 
the extension of the use of providers that were proven in the delivery of this 
specialised service. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the approach for entering into a short-term contract until December, 2026 for 

the provision of supported accommodation at the named property, as set out 
in Exempt Report No. PG2510, be approved; and 

 
(ii) the approach for securing appropriate temporary accommodation to meet 

future need, as set out in the Exempt Report, be approved. 



- 55 - 
 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


